
No. 10-14901

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS
FOR THE ELEVENTH CIRCUIT

Hassan Swann,
Appellant,
v.
Brian Kemp, et al.,
Appellees

Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Northern District of Georgia

BRIEF OF APPELLANT

Laughlin McDonald
Nancy G. Abudu
American Civil Liberties Union
Voting Rights Project
230 Peachtree Street, N.W., Suite
1440
Atlanta, Georgia 30303
Tel: (404) 523-2721
Fax: (404) 653-0331

Brian Spears
1126 Ponce de Leon Ave NE
Atlanta, Georgia 30306
Tel: (404) 872-7086
Fax: (404) 892-1128

Chara Fisher Jackson
American Civil Liberties Union
of Georgia
1900 The Exchange, SE
Building 400, Suite 425
Atlanta, Georgia 30339
Tel: (404) 523-6201
Fax: (404) 577-0181

Neil Bradley
3276 Wynn Drive
Avondale Estates, Georgia 30002
Tel: (404) 298-5052

ATTORNEYS FOR APPELLANT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIESv

ORAL ARGUMENT1

JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT1

STATEMENT OF THE ISSUES.....1

STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....2

STATEMENT OF FACTS3

SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT7

ARGUMENT AND CITATIONS OF AUTHORITY8

 I. STANDARD OF REVIEW8

 II. THE DEFENDANTS WERE NOT ENTITLED TO JUDGMENT AS A
 MATTER OF LAW BECAUSE O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(D), AS
 APPLIED TO INMATES CONFINED IN THEIR COUNTY OF
 RESIDENCE, IMPOSES AN UNDUE BURDEN ON THE INMATES’
 ONLY METHOD OF VOTING IN VIOLATION OF THE EQUAL
 PROTECTION CLAUSE.9

 A. Plaintiff was not required to list the jail’s address on his absentee ballot
 application form in order to sustain his equal protection claim10

 B. Section 21-2-381(a)(1)(D) severely restricts the ability of inmates like
 Plaintiff to vote an absentee ballot and serves no compelling
 governmental interest.....15

 III. CONCLUSION23

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE.....24

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

Cases

Abel v. Southern Shuttle Serv., Inc., 620 F.3d 1272 (11th Cir. 2010)8

Alabama Power Co. v. U.S. Dep’t of Energy, 307 F.3d 1300 (11th Cir. 2002).....12

American Charities for Reasonable Fundraising Reg., Inc. v. Pinellas County, 221 F.3d 1211 (11th Cir. 2000)11

Anderson v. Celebrezze, 460 U.S. 780 (1983) 15, 16, 17, 23

Ayotte v. Planned Parenthood of Northern New England, 546 U.S. 320 (2006).....9

Blanchette v. Connecticut Gen. Ins. Corp., 419 U.S. 102 (1974)12

Bonner v. City of Prichard, 661 F.2d 1206 (11th Cir. 1981).....15

Buckley v. American Constitutional Law Found., Inc., 525 U.S. 182 (1999). 19, 20

Burdick v. Takushi, 504 U.S. 428 (1992) 16, 17, 18, 23

City of Cleburne v. Cleburne Living Ctr., Inc., 473 U.S. 432 (1985)9

Duncan v. Poythress, 657 F.2d 691 (5th Cir. 1981)15

Equity Inv. Partners v. Lenz, 594 F.3d 1338 (11th Cir. 2010)8

Florida State Conference of N.A.A.C.P. v. Browning, 522 F.3d 1153 (11th Cir. 2008) 12, 13, 14, 16

Greenbriar, Ltd. v. City of Alabaster, 881 F.2d 1570 (11th Cir. 1989).....13

Grider v. City of Auburn, 618 F.3d 1240 (11th Cir. 2010)12

Griffin Indus., Inc. v. Irvin, 496 F.3d 1189 (11th Cir. 2007)12

Harper v. Virginia Bd. of Elections, 383 U.S. 663 (1966)18

Kusper v. Pontikes, 414 U.S. 51 (1973) 18, 19

Mann v. Taser Int’l, Inc., 588 F.3d 1291 (11th Cir. 2009)8

McDonald v. Bd. of Election Comm’rs, 394 U.S. 802 (1969)17

<u>Norman v. Reed</u> , 502 U.S. 279 (1992)	20
<u>O’Brien v. Skinner</u> , 414 U.S. 524 (1974)	16, 17, 23
<u>Palazzolo v. Rhode Island</u> , 533 U.S. 606 (2001)	12
<u>Reynolds v. Sims</u> , 377 U.S. 533 (1964).....	9, 10
<u>Tana v. Dantanna’s</u> , 611 F.3d 767 (11 th Cir. 2010)	8
<u>Tashjian v. Republican Party of Connecticut</u> , 479 U.S. 208 (1986)	20
<u>Ward v. County of Orange</u> , 217 F.3d 1350 (11 th Cir. 2000).....	13
<u>Wesberry v. Sanders</u> , 376 U.S. 1 (1964)	10
<u>Williams v. Rhodes</u> , 393 U.S. 23 (1968)	19
Statutes	
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-216(b).....	16
O.C.G.A. § 21-2-381(a)(1)(D).....	passim
Other Authorities	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 56(c).....	8
U.S. Const. amend. XIV, § 1	9
